
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
 

Thursday, 5th March, 2020, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Matt White (Chair), John Bevan (Vice-Chair), James 
Chiriyankandath, Paul Dennison, Viv Ross and Noah Tucker 
 
Employer / Employee Members: Ishmael Owarish, Keith Brown and Randy 
Plowright 
 
Quorum: 3 Council Members and 2 Employer / Employee Members 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
item 15 below). 
 
 
 
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST   
 
A 
[...]
 earliest possible opportunity.  
 

5. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING   
 
Note from the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
When considering the items below, the Committee will be operating in its 
capacity as ‘Administering Authority’. When the Committee is operating in its 
capacity as an Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to 



 

their duty as quasi-trustees to act in the best interest of the Pension Fund 
above all other considerations.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To agree the minutes of the Pensions Committee and Board meeting held on 
the 20th January 2020. 
 

7. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (PAGES 7 - 12) 
 
This report presents the Fund’s investment strategy for the Pensions 
Committee and Board to review.  
 

8. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (PAGES 13 - 56) 
 
This report provides updates regarding: the amount of visits made to the 
Haringey pension fund website; the report reviews; and updates on the 
Pension Administration Strategy that has been sent to employers for comment 
 

9. PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN - YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2020  (PAGES 57 - 
88) 
 
This report presents the audit plan prepared by the external auditors, BDO, for 
the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 2019/20 for the Committee and 
Board’s consideration. 
 

10. 2019 PENSION FUND VALUATION  (PAGES 89 - 162) 
 
This report seeks the Committee and Board to note the final actuarial 
valuation report as at 31st March 2019, and to note and agree the final 
version of the Funding Strategy Statement, which has been updated, to take 
account of all developments during the 2019 triennial valuation 
 

11. FORWARD PLAN  (PAGES 163 - 170) 
 
This report identifies topics that will come to the attention of the Committee 
and Board in the next twelve months and seeks Members input into future 
agendas. Suggestions on future training are also requested. 
 

12. RISK REGISTER - REVIEW/UPDATE  (PAGES 171 - 186) 
 
This report provides an update on the Fund’s risk register and an opportunity 
for the Committee and Board to further review the risk score allocation. 
 

13. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 187 - 196) 
 
To report the following in respect of the three months to 31 December 2019: 
Investment asset allocation; Independent Advisor’s Market Commentary; 
Funding Level Update; and Investment Performance. 
 



 

14. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) VOTING UPDATE  
(PAGES 197 - 198) 
 
This report provides an update on voting activities on behalf of the Fund. 
 

15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at Item 3 above. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To resolve 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
item 15 and 16 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1985); para 3; namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

17. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  (PAGES 199 - 238) 
 
As per item 7. 
 

18. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 239 - 282) 
 
As per item 13. 
 

19. EXEMPT MINUTES  (PAGES 283 - 286) 
 
To agree the exempt minutes of the Pensions Committee and Board meeting 
held on the 20th January 2020. 
 
 

 
Glenn Barnfield, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Tuesday, 25 February 2020 
 



 

 

PUBLIC MINUTES OF MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND 
BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2020, 19:00 – 21:00 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Matt White (Chair), Councillor John Bevan (Vice-Chair), Councillor 
Paul Dennison, Councillor Viv Ross, Councillor Noah Tucker, Ishmael Owarish and Keith 
Brown 
 
 
331. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

332. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Chiriyankandath and 
Randy Plowright. 
 
Apologies for lateness received from Councillor Tucker.  
 

333. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

334. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

335. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING  
 
Cllr White, Cllr Ross, Cllr Bevan, Cllr Dennison, Keith Brown and Ishmael Owarish 
attended a training session delivered by the Head of Pensions on ‘Custody’, and the 
Fund’s Independent Advisor on the ‘Good Governance’ project – 20/01/2020. 
 
Further notification of training received prior to the meeting had been submitted as 
follows: 
 
Councillor Bevan: 

 LBH Pension training 19/11/19; 

 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum, 04/12/2019 – 06/12/2019; 

 SPS Annual Bond Investment Strategies 09/01/20; and 

 Local Authority Responsible Investment Seminar 15/01/20. 
 

336. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

337. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Pensions Manager, Janet Richards, introduced this report which detailed: the 
number of visits made to the Haringey Pension Fund website; the McCloud ruling and 
the implications for Haringey; and the employers forum meeting held in December 
which discussed the draft valuation and employers’ contribution result. The Pensions 
Committee and Board (PCB) were taken through the report as set out at pages 9 to 
13.  
 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 

 Six employers’ attended the Employers’ F
[...]
ion of 
the 2019 triennial valuation of the Fund, and proposed that the PCB agree a change 

Page 2



 

to the Fund’s Index Linked Gilts portfolio. The PCB were taken through the report as 
set out at pages 15 to 17. 
 
(The PCB further discussed this item in the exempt session.) 
 
Following discussion in private, the PCB agreed that it would make a change to the 
Fund’s current Investment Strategy, to switch its current Index Linked Gilts portfolio to 
a Fixed Interest Gilts portfolio of broadly the same duration.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the information provided regarding the 
review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy, including verbal updates provided by 
Officers, the Independent Advisor and Investment Consultant in the meeting. 

2. That the Committee and Board approve a change to the Fund’s current 
Investment Strategy, to switch its current Index Linked Gilts portfolio to a Fixed 
Interest Gilts portfolio of broadly the same duration.  

3. That the Committee and Board delegate authority to the Head of Pensions, 
Treasury and Chief Accountant to take all steps necessary to effect this 
change, including updating the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement.   
 

339. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME GOVERNANCE UPDATE FROM 
INDEPENDENT ADVISOR  
 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin, introduced this item which provided 
information to members of the Pensions Committee and Board regarding various 
changes underway within the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The PCB 
were taken through Appendix 1, ‘LGPS Update - A paper by the Independent Advisor, 
January 2020’ at pages 21 to 40. 
 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 

 Responding to a query on succession arrangements should the Head of 
Pensions or Pensions Manager leave the Council, Officers confirmed no such 
arrangements were in place. They confirmed they would look to ensure that, 
wherever possible, no role would be uniquely carried out by one member of the 
team without another colleague being able to cover that role if required.  

 Officers confirmed the Council’s IT staff carried out penetration testing. Once a 
year, a member of the Pensions Team would be contacted by the IT staff and 
requested to log onto a separate server to test that the team are still able to 
access the admin software from the temporary setup in the eventuality where 
the Council’s servers are inaccessible. 

 Officers confirmed that more than two officers at the Council were required to 
make one payment.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee and Board note the contents of this report, and any other verbal 
updates provided by officers and the fund’s Independent Advisor in the meeting. 
 
 

Page 3



 

340. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report on the Forward Plan, which 
detailed the topics that would be brought to the attention of the PCB over the next 12 
months. The report also sought Members’ input into future agenda items.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note the update on member training attached at 
Appendix 3. 
 

341. RISK REGISTER  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report on the Risk Register. This was a 
standard item on the agenda and the PCB had a legal duty to review internal controls 
and the management of risks. The PCB were informed of the main changes to the 
Risk Register, as shown in Appendix 1.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register. 
 

2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for this review at the 
meeting is ‘Governance’ and ‘Legislation’ risks. 

 
342. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Head of Pensions, Thomas Skeen, introduced this report which requested 
Members’ note the funding position as updated on 30 September 2019. 
 
(The PCB further discussed this item in the exempt session.) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information provided in respect of the funding position updated to 30 
September 2019 be noted. 
 

343. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A. 
 

344. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 15 
and 16 as they contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 
1985); para 3;  Page 6 namely information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

Page 4



 

 
345. FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
As per item 338. 
 

346. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
As per item 342. 
 

347. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
As per the exempt minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board 5 March 2020 
 
Title: Investment Strategy Review 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief Accountant   
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
1.1. The Pensions Committee and Board (PCB) has received a number of 

reports over the past 12 months in relation to the 2019 Valuation of the 
Fund -  a three yearly exercise.  This is now complete, and it is good and 
normal practice to review the Fund’s investment strategy following on from 
this. 
 

1.2. The Investment Strategy Review has been completed by the Fund’s 
Investment Consultant, Mercer Ltd, at confidential Appendix 1.  There are a 
number of policy decisions to be made in relation to this, and this initial 
paper is intended to help gather the views of the PCB members to help 
shape further pieces of work in coming months.  This report will be followed 
by further reports in future meetings where changes to the Fund’s 
Investment Strategy Statement may be made. 

 
1.3. There are some matters on which the PCB is able to make decisions at this 

stage, and others where the views of the PCB are sought in order to 
progress work further.  The recommendations in Section 3 below are 
broadly intended to set out the key points for the PCB to discuss or to make 
decisions on. 

 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1. Not applicable. 
 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1. That the PCB note the Investment Strategy Review appended as 
Confidential Appendix 1. 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 7

mailto:thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5 

3.2. The PCB discuss/debate the below points and if deemed appropriate make 
in principle decisions on: 

 Introducing a new allocation to residential property suggested at either 3% 
or 5% of total assets (likely funded by a reduction in index linked gilts). 

 The level of index linked gilts* within the fund’s long term investment 
strategy, which could be between 0%-15% (15% being the current level). 

 Utilising RAFI’s low carbon index when this is launched, subject to 
necessary due diligence, which would mean that all of the Fund’s equity 
portfolio would be invested in low carbon strategies. 
 

3.3. The PCB agree to a top up of the Aviva long lease property investment of 
£25m, to bring this in line with the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement 
allocation to the asset class. 
 

3.4. The PCB agree to amend the London CIV - CQS mandate so that income is 
drawn from this portfolio. 

 
3.5. The PCB agree to a further report specifically focussing on the Fund’s 

private equity, renewable energy and property investments, including 
implementation options to maintain the current allocation being presented at 
the July PCB meeting.  
 
*The Fund currently
[...]
cy network, with more than 1,500 offices in over 160 countries.

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and 

a UK Member Firm of BDO International. BDO Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, 

operates under a licence agreement. BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both 

separately authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct 

investment business.

© 2020 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Leigh Lloyd-Thomas

t: 020 7983 2616

e: leigh.lloyd-thomas@bdo.co.uk

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board 5 March 2020 
 
Title: 2019 Pension Fund Valuation 
Report  
authorised by:  Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief Accountant   
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
1.1. To note the final actuarial valuation report as at 31st March 2019, and to 

note and agree the final version of the Funding Strategy Statement, which 
has been updated, to take account of all developments during the 2019 
triennial valuation.  Consultation on the FSS has been taken place with 
employers of the fund. 
 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  

 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1. That the Committee note the final results of the triennial valuation of the 
Fund, as attached in the report at Appendix 1. 
 

3.2. That the Committee approves the Funding Strategy Statement as attached 
at Appendix 2. 
 

4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. The Council is required by law to undertake an actuarial valuation of the 

Fund’s assets and liabilities, currently every three years. The Pensions 
Committee and Board has agreed the underlying assumptions of the 
valuation and various policy decisions such as the appr
[...]
le employers in the Fund.   

Valuation A risk management exercise to review the Primary and Secondary contribution 

rates, and other statutory information for a Fund, and usually individual employers 

too.   

 

Page 162



 

Page 1 of 2 

Report for:  Pensions Committee and Board 5 March 2020 
 
Title: Forward Plan 
 
Report  
authorised by:   Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief Accountant  
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

 
1.1. The purpose of the paper is to identify topics that will come to the attention 

of the Committee and Board in the next twelve months and to seek 
Members input into future agendas.  Suggestions on future training are also 
requested. 

 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1. Not applicable.  
 
 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1. The Committee and Board note and approve the forward plan and 
budgetary estimates attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 
 

3.2. The Committee and Board is invited to identify additional issues & training 
for inclusion within the work plan and to note the update on member training 
attached at Appendices 3 and 4. 
 
 

4. Reason for Decision 
 
4.1. Not applicable. 

 
 

5. Other options considered 
 

5.1. None 
6. Background information  

 

Page 163 Agenda Item 11

mailto:thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 2 

6.1. It is best practice for a Pension Fund to maintain a work plan.  This plan 
sets out the key activities anticipated in the coming twelve months in the 
areas of governance, members/employers, investments and accounting.  
The Committee and Board is invited to consider whether it wishes to amend 
future agenda items as set out in the work plan. 
 

6.2. Members will recall that the governance review recommended that the 
Committee and Board should be provided with an upd
[...]
dministration Report
	8 - Appendix 1 Haringey Council administration strategy statement  draft january 2020 with tracked changes

	9 Pension Fund Audit Plan - year to 31 March 2020
	9 - Appendix 1 - External Audit Plan

	10 2019 Pension Fund Valuation
	10 - Appendix 1 Haringey Pension Fund - 2019 Valuation Report Final
	10 - Appendix 2 Funding Strategy Statement

	11 Forward Plan
	11 - Appendix 1 - 4 Forward Plan

	12 Risk Register - Review/Update
	12 - Appendix 1

	13 Pension Fund Quarterly Update
	13 - Appendix 1 Independent Advisors Market Background October to December 2019

	14 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Voting Update
	17 Investment Strategy Review
	18 Pension Fund Quarterly Update
	13 - Confidential Appendix 3 Quarterly Performance Report

	19 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE AND BOARD 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2020, 7.00  - 9.30 PM 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Matt White (Chair), Councillor John Bevan (Vice-Chair), 
Councillor James Chiriyankandath, Councillor Viv Ross, Councillor 
Noah Tucker, Ishmael Owarish, Keith Brown and Randy Plowright 
 
348. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

349. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dennison. 
 

350. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
A deputation had been received from Tottenham and Wood Green Friends of the 
Earth.  
 
The deputation started by recognising the efforts taken by Haringey to be a pioneer 
amongst funds in divestment from fossil fuels by moving investments to low carbon 
funds. However, they stated the climate situation had progressively worsened since 
those actions were taken and felt the PCB owed it to its residents to now fully commit 
to 100% divestment from fossil fuels.  
 
The Chair thanked the Friends of the Earth for their deputation and delivered the 
following response on behalf of the Fund.  
 
“We share the concerns of Friends of the Earth regarding the damaging effects of 
fossil fuels on the environment, and thank them for their engagement with the Fund.  
Haringey has previously sought to seek to reduce fossil fuel exposure via using low 
carbon options for equity investments, where this is possible and where this is 
consistent with our overriding fiduciary duty, and the majority of the fund’s equity 
holdings are now invested in low carbon funds. The Fund will discuss in its meeting on 
5 March the possibility of moving the remainder of its equity portfolio into a low carbon 
fund – this is subject to due diligence, and will be followed by formal decision making 
at a later meeting, once all costs and implementation considerations are available.   
 
The fund’s use of low carbon funds is not the only strand to the fund’s ESG 
(environmental social and corporate governance) policy however. We have committed 
to invest c. £70m in renewable energy infrastructure, which the fund believes will 
deliver the required returns for the fund, but will also make a meaningful and impactful 



 

 

contribution to positive environmental practices. The level of the fund’s investments in 
renewable energy also remain under regular review. The fund takes its stewardship 
duties extremely seriously, and is a tier 1 signatory to the Financial Reporting Council 
UK Stewardship Code.  
 
The fund firmly believes that engagement with companies who display undesirable 
characteristics or behaviours is the best way to effect change, and is therefore a 
member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum, (LAPFF), who carry out 
engagement activities on behalf of local government pension funds.  The LAPFF is 
one of the largest collaborative engagement groups, with 79 member funds, who hold 
around £230bn in funds under management.  They engage regularly with a variety of 
companies, including work to encourage companies to align their business models 
with a 2°C scenario and for an orderly transition to a low-carbon economy.  The 
LAPFF believes in engagement activities as opposed to divestment, as divestment 
could lead to investors having no leverage to influence and encourage positive 
behaviours. The Fund would draw a parallel between this type of activity and the 
engagement that the Fund and Friends of the Earth have had in recent years.” 
 
Friends of the Earth confirmed they would look in greater detail at the position of the 
Fund, as outlined by the Chair.   
 
In response to a question by Friends of the Earth, the Fund’s Investment Consultant, 
Mercer, confirmed that if the Fund was to switch to the RAFI’s low carbon index 
variant, as per the recommendation in Item 7, that would significantly reduce the 
overall carbon intensity footprint of these investments by 50%.  
 

351. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 7, Councillor Ross declared an interest that he was a Member of 
Muswell Hill Sustainability Group. 
 

352. RECORD OF TRAINING UNDERTAKEN SINCE LAST MEETING  
 
Cllr White, Cllr Ross, Cllr Bevan, Cllr Chiriyankandath. Cllr Tucker, Randy Plowright, 
Keith Brown and Ishmael Owarish attended a training session delivered by the Head 
of Pensions, Thomas Skeen – 05/03/2020. 
 
Further notification of training received prior to the meeting had been submitted as 
follows: 
 
Cllr Bevan 

 Local Authority Pensions Fund Forum - 29/01 

 DG PUBLISHING Local Authority Pension Fund Strategic Investment Forum - 
06/02 

 SPS Investment Strategies for Pension Funds - 13/02 

 LBH Pensions training - 28/02 

 LBH Pensions trading - 05/03 
 

353. MINUTES  
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Pensions Committee and Board meeting held on 20th January 
2020 be approved as a correct record.  
 

354. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Head of Pensions, Thomas Skeen, introduced this report which presented the Fund’s 
investment strategy for the Pensions Committee and Board to review. The Pensions 
Committee and Board (PCB) were taken through the report, as set out at pages 7 to 11.  
 
The PCB next discussed the exempt appendices in private, as per Item 17.  
 

Following the exempt discussion, the Chair invited the Tottenham and Wood Green 
Friends of the Earth to inform them that the Fund had agreed to make the in principle 
decision to utilise RAFI’s low carbon index when it was launched, subject to necessary 
due diligence, which would mean that all of the Fund’s equity portfolio would be 
invested in low carbon strategies. This would result in decreasing the carbon intensity 
footprint of these investments by 50%.  
                               
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the PCB note the Investment Strategy Review appended as Confidential 
Appendix 1. 
 

2. That the PCB agree the following in principle decisions: 

 A further review exploring the alternative allocations and options for the 
Fund's index linked gilts.  

 Utilising RAFI’s low carbon index when this was launched, subject to 
necessary due diligence, which would mean that all of the Fund’s equity 
portfolio would be invested in low carbon strategies. 
 

3. The PCB agree to a top up of the Aviva long lease property investment of 
£25m, to bring this in line with the Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement 
allocation to the asset class. 
 

4. The PCB agree to amend the London CIV - CQS mandate so that income is 
drawn from this portfolio. 
 

5. The PCB agree to a further report specifically focussing on the Fund’s private 
equity, renewable energy and property investments, including implementation 
options to maintain the current allocation being presented at the July PCB 
meeting.  

 
355. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

 
The Pensions Manager, Janet Richards, introduced this report which provided 
updates on: the amount of visits made to the Haringey pension fund website; the 
report reviews; and updates on the Pension Administration Strategy that had been 
sent to employers for comment. 



 

 

 
In response to questions on the report, the following information was provided: 

 Regarding the option to charge employers ‘additional recharges for poor 
performance’ listed on page 45, these had yet to be used by the Fund as 
employers would usually pay when they were warned they could be charged.  

 The Pension Administration Strategy would refer to committee ‘and board’ 
throughout the document for clarity.  

 ‘GAD’ referred to Government Actuary Department and would be clarified in the 
document.  

 Page 52 would be corrected to read ‘…April 2019 was £7026’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note that the breakdown of the number of visits made to the Haringey 
pension fund website. 

 
2. To note and approve the Pensions Administration Strategy Statement. 

 
356. PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN - YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2020  

 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which presented the audit plan prepared 
by the external auditors, BDO, for the audit of the Pension Fund accounts 2019/20 for 
the PCB’s consideration. 
 
The external auditors took the PCB through the 2019/20 Audit Plan (appendix 1), as 
set out at pages 59 to 87.  
 
In response to a question on the Audit Plan, it was noted that the management risk 
was a mandated audit risk. As management were in a unique position to influence the 
financial statement, it was necessary to investigate beyond their words and the auditor 
had to be able to conclude that there had been no undue influence by management. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the 2019/20 Audit Plan prepared by BDO be agreed. 
 

357. 2019 PENSION FUND VALUATION  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report which sought the Committee and Board 
to note the final actuarial valuation report as at 31st March 2019, and to note and 
agree the final version of the Funding Strategy Statement, which had been updated, to 
take account of all developments during the 2019 triennial valuation. 
 
It was noted there was an accidental omission on page 114, with Fortismere School 
having not being included. The document would be updated with the school’s 
inclusion and republished on the website. The school’s contribution rate would be 
17.7% for the next three years.  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 

 

1. That the Committee note the final results of the triennial valuation of the Fund, 
as attached in the report at Appendix 1. 
 

2. That the Committee approves the Funding Strategy Statement as attached at 
Appendix 2. 

 
358. FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report on the Forward Plan, which 
detailed the topics that would be brought to the attention of the PCB through to March 
2020. The report also sought Members’ input into future agenda items. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note and approve the forward plan and 
budgetary estimates attached at Appendices 1 and 2. 

 
2. That the Committee and Board note the update on member training attached at 

Appendices 3 and 4. 
 

359. RISK REGISTER - REVIEW/UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions introduced this report on the Risk Register. This was a 
standard item on the agenda and the PCB had a legal duty to review internal controls 
and the management of risks. The PCB were informed of the changes to the Risk 
Register, as shown in Appendix 1. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee and Board note the risk register.  
 

2. That the Committee and Board note the area of focus for review at the meeting 
is ‘Administration’ and ‘Communication’ risks. 

 
360. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Fund’s Independent Advisor, John Raisin, referred to his Market Background 
report covering October to December 2019 on pages 193 to 196 of the Agenda 
papers. The final Quarter of 2019 had been clearly positive for equity markets across 
the world. 
 
Turning to 2020, the Independent Advisor commented that the resolution of some of 
the trade tensions between the United States and China in late 2019 and the further 
loosening of monetary policy by the US Federal Reserve and European Central Bank 
in the second half of 2019 had led to a general view that global stocks would likely 
continue their long upward trend through 2020. Indeed on 19 February 2020 the US 
S&P 500 Index reached a new record closing high of 3,386 almost 5% above the 31 
December 2019 closing figure of 3,231. On 24 February 2019, however, equities 
across the globe began to rapidly fall following the decision of Italy to quarantine 10 



 

 

towns in response to coronavirus. By the end of February the S&P 500 index had 
fallen 13% from its 19 February high. 
 
On 3 March 2020, the world’s most important Central Bank, the United States Federal 
Reserve, reduced the target range for  federal funds rate (its main interest rate) by 
½%, to 1 to 1 ¼%. John Raisin indicated however that action by the major central 
banks though of assistance to the economy, in the present circumstances, could not 
nearly in itself counter the potential economic impact of coronavirus. There had 
already been much commentary on measures which might mitigate the economic 
effects of coronavirus but the Independent Advisor said this had, he thought, been 
very well summarised by Jay Powell the Chair of the US Federal Reserve who at the 
press conference following the rate cut on 3 March had indicated that while the US 
Federal Reserve had eased monetary policy to “provide a meaningful boost to the 
economy” also stated that “The virus outbreak is something that will require a multi-
faceted response. And that response will come in the first instance from healthcare 
professionals and health policy experts. It will also come from fiscal authorities, should 
they determine that a response is appropriate. It will come from many other public and 
private sector actors, businesses, schools, state and local governments.” 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 31 
December 2019 is noted. 
 

361. LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM (LAPFF) VOTING UPDATE  
 
The Head of Pensions invited the PCB to note this report which provided an update on 
voting activities at the LAPFF on behalf of the Fund. 
 
Following a question from the member of the public, the Chair informed that by having 
shares in organisations such as British Petroleum and Shell, it was possible to 
influence their behaviour and encourage greater ethical investment. The Chair noted 
that LAPFF worked to collectively influence organisations for the betterment of 
environmental and social impact.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee and Board note this report. 
 

362. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

363. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 17 
as it contains exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 



 

 

Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985); para 3; 
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

364. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
As per item 354. 
 

365. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
As per item 360. 
 

366. EXEMPT MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 19th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Matt White 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


